55-CQ2*-SMX73EN
Page 1 of 2
Instruction Manual
Compact Cylinder
55-CQ2-Z Series
 II 2GD
Ex h IIC T5/T4 Gb
-10°C ≤ Ta ≤ +60°C

55-CQ2*-SMX73EN
Page 2 of 2
5 How to Order
Refer to the standard product catalogue for ‘How to Order’.
6 Outline Dimensions (mm)
Refer to the standard product catalogue for general dimensions.
7 Maintenance
7.1 General Maintenance
Caution
 Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the product
to malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
 If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous.
 Maintenance of pneumatic systems should be performed only by
qualified personnel.
 Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be sure
to cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released to
atmosphere.
 After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and
power to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and
leakage tests to make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
 If any electrical connections are disturbed during maintenance, ensure
they are reconnected correctly and safety checks are carried out as
required to ensure continued compliance with applicable national
regulations.
 Do not make any modification to the product.
 Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
 Do not use a product which looks or contains damage, this will
invalidate the certification. If damage is seen, please replace the
product immediately.
 Periodically check the product for any damage or rust appearing. This
could result in an increase in friction and lead to dangerous conditions.
Replace the whole actuator if any of these conditions appear.
 Periodically check the condition of the rod seal and for the presence of
lubrication, where possible. If these areas appear to be dry, please
follow the lubrication procedure.
 Replace the seals, when air leakage is above the allowable value given
in the table below;
 Allowable Leakage
Internal Leakage 10 cm3 / min (ANR)
External Leakage 5 cm3 / min (ANR)
7.2 Disassembly Procedure
 Disassemble the cylinder, remove the old grease and place all the
parts on a clean cloth in a clean environment. Use a set of snap ring
pliers to remove the snap ring. Remove the old tube gaskets, rod seal,
piston seal, wear ring using a fine screwdriver where necessary.
Caution
 If a magnet is present on the piston do not remove it. The magnet is
not replaceable.
7.2.1 Model: C(D)Q2* 12~100(TF)-*D(C)(M)Z
7.2.2 Models: C(D)Q2B 125~200(TF)-*DC(M)Z, C(D)Q2* 32~100(TF)-
*DC(M)Z / Long Stroke type
7.2.3 Model: C(D)Q2W* 12~200(TF)-*D(C)(M)Z / Double Rod type
7.2.4 Model: C(D)Q2BS 32~100(TF)-*DC(M) / Anti-Lateral Load type
1 Rod Seal  8 Piston Rod
2 Piston Seal  9 Bumper A
3 Tube Gasket  10 Bumper B
4 Wear Ring  11 Snap Ring
5 Cylinder Tube  12 Magnet
6 Collar Assembly  13 Spacer (when fitted)
7 Piston
7.3 Seal Replacement Part Numbers
Warning
Only use SMC seal kits as listed in the table below;